Town of Lake Lure Lake Advisory Committee

- Minutes of Regular Monthly Meeting -

The Lake Advisory Committee (LAC) held their regular monthly meeting at the Town of Lake Lure Municipal Center on 3rd day of October, 2005 at 5:30pm.  
Attendees:

Bob Washburn (Chairman)

Russ Pitts (Vice Chairman)

Chris Braund (Secretary)

Gary Hasenfus

Dick Conrad

Ross Worden


Non-Attending Members:
John Kilby

Guests:
Bill Beason
Bruce Barrett
Chuck Ross

Chuck Watkins (Council Liaison)
General Meeting Actions:

· Chairman Washburn called the meeting to order at 5:40pm.
· Bob reviewed minutes from September meeting 

· Meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.
Individual Meeting Reports and Actions:

Lake Structures - Bob Washburn reported:

· Bob has been having some dialogue with the mayor.  His campaign letter indicated a protection for residents’ rights on the lake (for boating, lake structures, etc.)  The Law of Lake Lure cautions strongly against the communication of any absolute rights (that really don’t exist).  Bob also recommended that town leaders participate in more lake structures / zoning inspection tours of the lake.  Have the town patrol officers and zoning officials received any training on enforcing lake structures regulations?
Law Enforcement – Chris Braund reported:

· Boat permits issued to date (report distributed and discussed)

· Police Log (recap of summer 2005 – observations discussed)
	2005
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec

	Lake Patrol
	0
	2
	11
	8
	33
	38
	32
	11
	
	
	
	

	Cove Check
	0
	32
	195
	146
	507
	478
	349
	145
	
	
	
	

	Safety Check
	0
	0
	4
	15
	65
	76
	59
	0
	
	
	
	

	Stranded Boat
	0
	0
	0
	1
	2
	2
	2
	2
	
	
	
	

	Towed Stranded Boat
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Citation (lake)
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Lake Ordinance Violation
	0
	0
	0
	11
	1
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Alcohol Citation (lake)
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Boating While Impaired
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Boater Assist
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Overturned Boat
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Unauthorized Swimmer
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Lake Permit Check
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Verbal Warning (lake)
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	

	Warning Citation (lake)
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	
	


· Ross:  we need to add fishing enforcement statistics from the police and WRC (if they exist)

· Bob expressed that the LAC would like to ask the Council to get a clear statement of lake policing and enforcement policies (action to Chuck).
· Bob also asked Chuck to review the status of the volunteer lake auxiliary concept.  We understood that the Marine Commission assigned responsibility to the police chief.  
Fish & Ecosystem - Ross Worden reported:

·  The fishing is excellent.  Trout stocking will be in early December.  
Emergency Preparedness / Water Quality  - Dick Conrad reported:

· E Coli appears under control, no particular water quality issues to report.  
· Bob has prepared an outline for standard lake management operating procedures for floating debris removal and flood recovery.  A meeting was held with town staff to discuss ideas and strategy.
Dam Operations & Sewer System - Gary Hasenfus reported:

· The town is working on a grant for a study of the use of the sewage system for inline storage of material prior to treatment and discharge.  This would enable better balancing of the flow to smooth the volume spikes that occur on peak weekends.  
· Chuck:  the council has discussed funding for bridge cleanup and repainting activities.  There is some funding for this, but it’s not fully resolved.  The painting that has been done in the past hasn’t lasted very long.  Bob suggested that someone inquire whether the DOT has some responsibility for maintenance.
VWIN Coordinator, Gary Hasenfus reported:

· The dissolved oxygen ratings in the lake drop off significantly deeper than 6 meters…to levels that would indicate no fish can live there.  This is typical at this time of year.   People are still catching deepwater fish, which we hypothesize are supported by oxygen sources (like underwater springs).
Recreation & Commercial Activities - John Kilby reported:

· No report
Dredging - Russ Pitts reported:

· Police Boat:   Bob and Russ visited Palmer Marine in Seattle to evaluate a potential police boat.  Although the builder was very flexible to make customizations, the hull design is a true deep-V designed for ocean swells.  A test run revealed that it won’t be suitable for lake operation.  It’s not very stable when operators move from one side to another, it has large blind spots during turns and requires constant trim tab adjustment.  We have now renewed efforts to find an east-coast manufacturer.  The chief would like to articulate all of our requirements and visit McGee boat manufacturing.  Russ is also going to re-inquire with SeaArk.(their initial estimate was very expensive).  A special-purpose pontoon with a pilot house may be a good option.
· Dredging:   Estimated to complete the FEMA-funded cleanup dredging by this Friday.  Chuck Place has requested estimates from Lake Norman Dredging (LND) for additional work on other areas of the lake.  While the dredging equipment is situation in the main channel, Russ is evaluating/negotiating a means for individual homeowners in this area to be able to hire LND to dredge in front of their property.  This would likely be at an hourly rate, paid by the homeowners.  We are also exploring a portable option that may enable residents on other areas of the lake to participate in contract dredging.  The logistics of such an option could be very challenging.
The LAC reinforced our recommendation to the town and to Lake Lure Golf & Beach Resort that the marina area be dredged using excavation methods rather than hydraulic dredging & pumping.

We need to have a workshop to evaluate options and develop a better long-term strategy for maintenance dredging.  For the river channel, we recommend a maintenance pit of 100’ long by 15’deep pit in the river channel that is cleared on a monthly basis to prevent the collection of a silt plume in the main channel of the lake.  
· Signage:  We have added a 4’x4’ temporary warning/no wake sign in front of the dredging area.  Although a boater did strike a dredging pipe, the motor was not ripped from the transom (as was rumored).   We are also working on temporary signs to be used during emergency lake closures.
· Broad River Water Authority:  there are a number of agreements being put into place downstream of Lake Lure.  These are commitments to provide minimum volumes of water from the Rocky Broad River.  Russ urged the town leadership to attend these meetings and represent/clarify Lake Lure’s legal rights (e.g, we are not a water supply reservoir).  Failure to be diligent could have implications on our ability to self-manage our water level.  Drinking water needs downstream could place great legal and political pressures on Lake Lure.  Russ made a motion that the town council appoint a representative to attend the Broad River Water Authority meetings (and any others on the topic of downstream water rights). This representative should be versed in the Law of Lake Lure and identify potential threats. Ross seconded and the motion was approved unanimously.
Recap of Motions Passed:

· The LAC recommends that town council appoint a representative to attend the Broad River Water Authority meetings (and any others on the topic of downstream water rights). This representative should be versed in the Law of Lake Lure and identify potential threats.

Respectfully Submitted.

Chris Braund, Secretary LAC
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